Explanatory notes pursuant to MFRS 134 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements

6

1 Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation

a)  Transition from FRS to MFRS

iii) MFRS 116 - Property, Plant and Equipment and MFRS 141 - Agriculture: Bearer Plants

Bearer plants

Under the amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141, biological assets that meet the

definition of bearer plants will be within the scope of MFRS 116. After initial recognition,

the Group’s bearer plants is measured at cost less amortisation, which involve

reclassification of the bearer assets from biological assets to property, plant and equipment.

Biological assets

Prior to the adoption of MFRS 141 Agriculture: Bearer Plants, produce growing on bearer

plants and consumable biological assets were not recognised. Following the adoption of

MFRSs, the biological assets within the scope of MFRS 141 are measured at fair value less

costs to sell. The changes of fair value recognised in profit or loss.

The effects on transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows:

 As previously

reported

 Effect on

transition to

MFRS

Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Quarter ended 30.06.2018

Cost of sales (159,822)   (21,648)   (181,470)

Fair value change in biological assets -   1,007   1,007

Income tax expense 3,200   4,954   8,154

Loss net of tax (32,704)   (15,687)   (48,391)

12 months ended 30.06.2018

Cost of sales (714,696)   (61,726)   (776,422)

Fair value change in biological assets -   (7,166)   (7,166)

Income tax expense (6,682)   16,534   9,852

Loss net of tax (26,557)   (52,358)   (78,915)

Condensed Statements of Profit or Loss

JAYA TIASA HOLDINGS BHD ( 3751-V )

FOURTH QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Explanatory notes pursuant to MFRS 134 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements

7

1 Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation

a)  Transition from FRS to MFRS

Condensed Statements of Financial Position

 As previously

reported

 Effect on

transition to

MFRS

Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 1.7.2017

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,171,915   1,197,772   2,369,687

Biological assets 1,639,812   (1,607,052)   32,760

Deferred tax assets 22,492   10,687   33,179

Current Assets

Biological assets -   13,532   13,532

Non-current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 146,534   (84,293)   62,241

Equity

Reserves 843,088   (300,768)   542,320

 As previously

reported

 Effect on

transition to

MFRS

Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 30.06.2018

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,089,736   1,156,391   2,246,127

Biological assets 1,676,971   (1,630,480)   46,491

Deferred tax assets 22,807   11,094   33,901

Current Assets

Biological assets -   9,450   9,450

Non-current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 145,979   (100,419)   45,560

Equity

Reserves 816,745   (353,126)   463,619

JAYA TIASA HOLDINGS BHD ( 3751-V )

FOURTH QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Explanatory notes pursuant to MFRS 134 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements

8

1 Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation

a)  Transition from FRS to MFRS

Condensed Statements of Cash Flow

 As previously

reported

 Effect on

transition to

MFRS

Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

12 months ended 30.06.2018

Cash Flow from operating activities

Loss before tax (19,875)   (68,892)   (88,767)

Depreciation and amortisation 118,903   53,437 172,340

Fair value change in biological assets -   7,166 7,166

Cash Flow from investing activities

Acquisition of biological assets (31,278)   8,289 (22,989)

b)  Adoption of new MFRSs, amendments to standards and IC interpretations

The significant accounting policies adopted in the interim financial report are consistent with those

adopted in the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2018. At

the date of authorization of these interim financial statements, the Group has not adopted the

following accounting standards that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board

(“MASB”). The Group intend to adopt these amendments/standards, if applicable, when they

become effective.

  Effective for annual